
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Monday 8 March 2010  

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide
[...]
 then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting ( to follow) 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Harefield Hospital,  
Hill End Road, 
Harefield    
 
9011/APP/2009/2546 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Retention and continued use, for a 
further period of two years, of 
single storey temporary ward 
building with access link to main 
building (previous planning 
permission 
ref.9011/APP/2006/2843.) 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

1 - 12 

7 94 Glebe Avenue, 
Ickenham  
 
54202/APP/2009/2171 
 

Ickenham; 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
(Shops) to Class A2 (Financial and 
Professional Services.) 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

13 - 22 

8 121 Herlwyn Avenue, 
Ruislip    
 
65165/APP/2010/158 
 
 

Manor; 
 

Retention of part and demolition of 
part of unauthorised side and rear 
extension and change to roof 
profile 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

23 - 34 



 

9 Girl Guiding,  
Willow Tree Centre, 
Breakspear Road 
North,  
Harefield    
 
50910/APP/2010/152 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Replacement of extant planning 
permission ref. 
50910/APP/2006/2991, dated 03-
04-2007 (Erection of two single 
storey detached buildings for (i) 
training for adult youth leaders and 
young people including those with 
special needs and (ii) maintenance 
shed for mechanical equipment 
(health and safety) requirements) 
and provision of two additional 
disabled car parking spaces for 
people with disabilities 
 
Recommendation – Approval  

35 - 44 

10 56 Manor Way,  
Ruislip    
 
19650/APP/2009/2604 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Boundary wall to side and rear 
(Retrospective application) 
 
Recommendation –Approval  

45 - 54 

   
Any Other Business in Part 2      

 
 

Plans for North Planning Committee           Pages 55 - 84 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HAREFIELD HOSPITAL HILL END ROAD HAREFIELD MIDDLESEX

Retention and continued use, for a further period of two years, of single
storey temporary ward building with access link to main building (previous
planning permission ref.9011/APP/2006/2843.)

24/11/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9011/APP/2009/2546

Drawing Nos: Arboricultural Report
Supporting Planning Statement
Design & Access Statement
2097/04
2097/05
2097/02
2097/03
2097/01

Date Plans Received: 24/11/2009
24/12/2009

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the retention of a temporary single storey 36 bed ward
building in the garden fronting the main block at Harefield Hospital. Originally permission
was granted for a temporary period of 2 years, in order to allow upgrading and remedial
works to be carried out, without impacting on services or having them transferred
elsewhere.

This permission is sought because this time period has now lapsed and seeks to extend
the time period for a further two years. The building is still being used as a ward and the
supporting planning statement submitted with the application states the Trust's
requirement for th
[...]


Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

ERECTION OF A 1,246 SQ.M THREE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE HEART SCIENCES
BUILDING (INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY BUILDING)

AMENDMENTS TO THE DESIGN OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF.9011/APP/2000/905
DATED 10/07/00; ERECTION OF PATIENT SERVICES CENTRE AND NEW CAR PARKING
AREA (INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF PART OF 'A'  WARDS AND EXISTING PATIENT
SERVICES CENTRE)

ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY MEDICAL/ RESEARCH, LIBRARY AND OFFICE BUILDING

DEMOLITION OF PROJECTING WING ON NORTHSIDE 'A'  WARD BLOCK AND RE-
FACING WITH RENDERED BLOCKWORK (APPLICATION FOR CONSERVATION AREA
CONSENT)

ERECTION OF PATIENT SERVICES CENTRE AND NEW CAR PARKING AREA (INCLUDING
DEMOLITION OF PART OF 'A'  WARDS AND EXISTING PATIENT SERVICES CENTRE)

ERECTION OF A TEMPORARY PORTAKABIN ADJACENT TO EXISTING TELEVISION
STUDIO

ERECTION OF A NEW PATHOLOGY LABORATORY (INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF

16-08-2000

14-11-2000

17-08-2000

12-07-2000

10-07-2000

07-09-2001

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Approved

Approved

ALT

Approved

Approved

ALT

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Page 4



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

9011/APP/2001/148

9011/APP/2002/1097

9011/APP/2002/1659

9011/APP/2002/798

9011/APP/2006/2843

9011/APP/2007/1602

9011/APP/2007/3536

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield Middlesex

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield Middlesex

Harefield Hospital Hill End Road Harefield 

EXISTING PATHOLOGY LABORATORY)

ERECTION OF 2 PORTACABINS FOR USE AS OFFICES FOR HEART SCIENCE CENTRE
TO SOUTH OF 'A' WARDS AND NORTH OF HEART SCIENCE CENTRE AND
INSTALLATION OF A GLAZED LINK

ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING TO CONTAIN TWO CARDIAC OPERATING THEATRES
AND LINK TO EXISTING CARDIAC OPERATING DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION OF THREE ADDITIONAL CAR PARKING AREAS

VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF.9011/APP/2001/2573 TO
USE THE EXISTING TEMPORARY SINGLE STOREY BUILDING AS A RESPIRATORY AND
PHYSIOLOGY DEPARTMENT AND OTHER CLINICAL USES

ERECTION OF A SINGLE-STOREY TEMPORARY WARD BUILDING WITH ACCESS LINK
TO MAIN BUILDING

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY OFFICE AND STORAGE BUILDING WITH ACCESS LINK
TO THEATRE BUILDING.

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY BRICK CLAD BUILDING ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING
OPERATING THEATRE BLOCK AND CONNECTING TO THE EXISTING ITU TO HOUSE A
PLANT ROOM, SIX-BED RECOVERY ROOM WITH ASSOCIATED FACILITIES, STAFF REST
AREA AND A KITCHENETTE ALONG WITH ACCESS LINKS TO BOTH THE ITU BUILDING

25-07-2001

05-11-2001

10-07-2002

11-12-2002

30-08-2002

07-12-2006

31-08-2007

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Approved

ALT

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Page 5



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The hospital site has an extensive planning history. Of particular note is the planning
permission granted in 1990 for the establishment of a medically related research and
business park on the former North Wards site. The Hillingdon Area Health Authority
obtained planning consent in 1996 for a master plan which shows how future development
needs across the site can be accommodated.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

BE4

BE10

BE13

BE15

BE38

New development within or on the fringes of conservation areas

Proposals detrimental to the setting of a listed building

New development must harmonise with t
[...]
cle 8 are not absolute rights and infringements of
these rights protected under these are allowed in certain defined circumstances, for
example where required by law.  However any infringement must be proportionate, which
means it must achieve a fair balance between the public interest and the private interest
infringed and must not go beyond what is needed to achieve its objective.

Article 14 states that the rights under the Convention shall be secured without

Page 10



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

discrimination on grounds of 'sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other
opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or
other status'.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application

10. CONCLUSION

In summary, it is considered that given the need of the Hospital Trust to maintain the
number of beds operated by the Hospital, the temporary ward structure is still required for
a further 2 year period and this outweighs the short term harm to the character and
appearance of the Harefield Village Conservation Area and to the openness of the Green
Belt. As such, temporary approval is recommended, subject to conditions requiring the
structure to be removed after 2 years and the submission and approval of a land
restoration scheme.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007
The London Plan (2008)
PPG2 - Green Belts

Catherine Hems 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 11



Page 12



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

94 GLEBE AVENUE ICKENHAM

Change of use from Class A1 (Shops) to Class A2 (Financial and
Professional Services.)

07/10/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 54202/APP/2009/2171

Drawing Nos: 2582/2 Rev. A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the change of use from class A1 and A2. The proposal
would not harm the character and function of the shopping parade and as such is
recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

T8

MCD10

OM1

Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

Refuse Facilities

Development in accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

No development shall take place until details of facilities to be provided for the covered,
appropriately sign posted, secure and screened storage of refuse at the premises have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No part of the
development shall be occupied until the facilities have been provided in accordance with
the approved details and thereafter the facilities shall be permanently retained. 

REASON
In order to safeguard the amenities of the area, in accordance with Policy OE1 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and London Plan
(February 2008) Policy 4B.1.

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the
plans hereby approved unless consent to any variation is first obtained in writing from the
Local Planning Authority.

REASON
To ensure that the external appearance and impact of the development is satisfactory
and complies with Policies BE13 and OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Saved Policies (September 2007).

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

19/11/2009Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC

H8

H14

DIS2

Non Standard Condition

Surfacing and marking out of access/parking/servicing areas

Cycle Storage - details to be submitted

Access to Buildings for People with Disabilities

The premises shall no
[...]

openings) to meet the needs of people with disabilities have been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved facilities should be
provided prior to the occupation of the development and shall be permanently retained
thereafter.

REASON
To ensure that people with disabilities have adequate access to the development in
accordance with Policy AM13 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007) and London Plan Policies (February 2008) Policies 3A.13, 3A.17 and
4B.5.

4

5

6

7

I52 Compulsory Informative (1)1

INFORMATIVES

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I53

I1

I3

I6

I15

Compulsory Informative (2)

Building to Approved Drawing

Building Regulations - Demolition and Building Works

Property Rights/Rights of Light

Control of Environmental Nuisance from Construction Work

2

3

4

5

6

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including The
Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the Council to act
incompatibly with Convention rights, specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8
(right to respect for private and family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of
property) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to the
policies and proposals in the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007) set out below, including Supplementary Planning Guidance, and to all
relevant material considerations, including the London Plan (February 2008) and national
guidance.

You are advised this permission is based on the dimensions provided on the approved
drawings as numbered above. The development hereby approved must be constructed
precisely in accordance with the approved drawings. Any 
[...]
n 2008
Adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007)

Sonia Bowen 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 21



Page 22



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

121 HERLWYN AVENUE RUISLIP

Retention of part and demolition of part of unauthorised side and rear
extension and change to roof profile

29/01/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 65165/APP/2010/158

Drawing Nos: 4589-II
4589-III
4589-1 Rev. A
2 x A4 Photograph Sheets

Date Plans Received: 17/02/2010Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site forms a corner plot located on the north east side of Herlwyn Avenue
at its junction with Roxburn Way and comprises a detached bungalow with an original
projecting front gable and a detached garage in the rear garden, accessed by means of a
shared drive with No.119 Herlwyn Avenue, a semi-detached bungalow to the north west.
A single storey side and rear extension with a crown roof and projecting rooflights has
been added, although its rendered walls have not been painted and a number of windows
have not been installed. The roof of the bungalow has also been extended with a side and
rear dormer and the garage has been extended at the side. A new boundary wall has also
been part built on site. The property is currently vacant, with a number of window
openings boarded up.

Adjoining the site at the rear is No.26 Roxburn Way, a semi-detached bungalow with a
single storey side extension on the boundary and on the opposite corner of Roxburn Way
is No.131 Herlwyn Avenue, a detached bungalow. The street scene is residential in
character and appearance, predominantly comprising semi-detached bungalows and the
application site lies within the 'developed area' as identified in the adopted Hillingdon
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007).

This application seeks permission to alter the existing single storey side and rear
extension t
[...]
        methods, you are encouraged to investigate the use of renewable energy
            resources which do not produce any extra carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions,
            including solar, geothermal and fuel cell systems, and use of high quality
            insulation.

12        You are advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby
            approved to ensure no damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during
            construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override
            or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made 
            good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 
            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

GIRL GUIDING, WILLOW TREE CENTRE  BREAKSPEAR ROAD NORTH
HAREFIELD

Replacement of extant planning permission ref. 50910/APP/2006/2991,
dated 03-04-2007 (Erection of two single storey detached buildings for (i)
training for adult youth leaders and young people including those with special
needs and (ii) maintenance shed for mechanical equipment (health and
safety requirements) and provision of two additional disabled car parking
spaces for people with disabilities

20/01/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 50910/APP/2010/152

Drawing Nos: Drw. No. 1
Drw. No. 2A
Drw. No. 3
Drw. No. 4
Additional information received under covering letter dated 1/3/07
A4 photograph sheet
Drw. No. 5A
Drw. No. 6
Letter dated 19/11/07

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks to renew an extant planning permission to erect tw
[...]
r diseased
shall be replaced in the same place in the next planting season with another such tree,
shrub or area of turfing or seeding of similar size and species unless the Local Planning
Authority first gives written consent to any variation.

REASON
To ensure that the landscaped areas are laid out and retained in accordance with the
approved plans in order to preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in
compliance with policy BE38 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007).

All the facilities designed specifically to meet the needs of people with disabilities that are
shown on the approved plans shall be provided prior to the occupation of the
development and thereafter permanently retained.

REASON
To ensure that adequate facilities are provided for people with disabilities in accordance
with Policy AM13/R16 [refer to the relevant policy/ies] of the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and London Plan (February 2008)
Policies 3A.13, 3A.17 and 4B.5.

5

6

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site lies on the east side of Breakspear Road North and comprises a
number of isolated detached single storey buildings/shelters and obstacle course
equipment on a 6.07 hectare site in use as a girl guides' camp site, with outdoor activities
and ancillary training. The facility is also used by youth organisations and schools with

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 37



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

special needs. The main building is set back some 27m from the road, separated by the
existing gravelled access/parking area providing 40 parking spaces. The access to the
site is from Breakspear Road North, some 55m to the south of the main building. The site
is mainly surrounded by open fields, with a scouts' camp site and Mad Bess Wood to the
north. The site forms part of the Green Belt.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is to renew an extant planning permiss
[...]
 Room 2 would be used for 'hands-on' teaching and life skills
for the young and adult volunteers. This will benefit those using the outside facilities but
who also need a room as part of that activity. For example, students involved with key
stages 1 and 2 science need an outside venue to study the seasons, flora and fauna,
explorations in sight, smell; geography stages 1 and 2 including fieldwork investigation
and map making; art and design includes observational drawing and pictures/collages
using natural objects, PE requires use of assault courses, orienteering, trails and use of
other equipment. In addition, our own organisation uses activities that include making
things connected with the outdoors. A maintenance garage has also become a necessity
to protect expensive equipment and due to more demanding health, safety and fire
regulations, separate service facilities are required for the volunteer ground crew needed
to maintain a 15 acre site.

This application also includes all the details that were required to be submitted as part of
the original application, that were subsequently approved on the 3rd April 2008 (ref.
50910/APP/2008/58).

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 38



North Planning Committee - 16th March 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

50910/APP/2008/58 - Details of materials, colours and finishes, survey plan, tree
protection, landscape scheme, landscape maintenance, cycle parking, building access
and parking provision for wheelchair disabled people in compliance with condition 2, 4, 6,
7, 9, 12 and 13 of planning permission ref. 50910/APP/2006/2991 - Approved 3rd April
2008

50910/APP/2006/2991 - Erection of two single storey detached buildings for (i) training for
adult youth leaders and young people including those with special needs and (ii)
maintenance shed for mechanical equipment (health and safety requirements) and
provision of two additional disabled car parking spaces for people with disabili
[...]
           pavement or public highway. You are further advised that failure to take 
            appropriate steps to avoid spillage or adequately clear it away could result in 
            action being taken under the Highways Act.

11        To promote the development of sustainable building design and construction
            methods, you are encouraged to investigate the use of renewable energy
            resources which do not produce any extra carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions,
            including solar, geothermal and fuel cell systems, and use of high quality
            insulation.

12        You are advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby
            approved to ensure no damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during
            construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override
            or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made 
            good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 
            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Harefield Hospital, Hill End Road, Harefield    9011/APP/2009/2546
	7 94 Glebe Avenue, Ickenham - 54202/APP/2009/2171
	8 121 Herlwyn Avenue, Ruislip   65165/APP/2010/158
	9 Girl Guiding, Willow Tree Centre, Breakspear Road North, Harefield    50910/APP/2010/152
	10 5

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
16th March 2010 
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 
 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
1.  Members Present: 

 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Michael Markham 
Liz Kemp 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
Peter Curling 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Anita MacDonald and Carol 
Melvin with Councillors Peter Curling and Liz Kemp substituting. 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
James Rodger, Richard Phillips, Syed Shah, Sarah White and Charles Francis. 
  

2.  Declarations of Interest:  
 
None 

3. Minutes: 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23rd February 2010 and 10th March 2010 
were not available 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public:  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public with the 
exception of Item 11 – an urgent Enforcement report which was considered in 
PART II 

5. Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

6. HAREFIELD HOSPITAL HILL END ROAD HAREFIELD 
MIDDLESEX 
 
Retention and continued use, for a further period of two 
years, of single storey temporary ward building with 
access link to main building (previous planning permission 
ref.9011/APP/2006/2843.) 
 
9011/APP/2009/2546 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani  
 

7. 94 GLEBE AVENUE ICKENHAM 
 
Change of use from Class A1 (Shops) to Class A2 
(Financial and Professional Services.) 
 
54202/APP/2009/2171 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 
 

 
8. 121 HERLWYN AVENUE RUISLIP 

 
Retention of part and demolition of part of unauthorised 
side and rear extension and change to roof profile 
 
65165/APP/2010/158 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution representatives of 
petition received in objection to the proposal were invited to 
address the meeting.  
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The development is out of character with the surrounding 
area 

• The roof extension is ugly and the raised height of the 
roof is not in keeping with local properties 

• (The extension) is an unsympathetic addition 
• The visual impact of the development (due to its varying 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

proportions) on the surrounding area 
• The flat roof is out of scale and the roof line is too high 
• The development is overly dominant and intrusive 
• The property looks unattractive especially when viewed 

from Roxbourne Way 
• What state are the foundations of the property and have 

services (electricity, gas and water supplies / sewage) 
been correctly installed? 

• The development does not overcome the reasons for 
refusal 

• What is the point of an applicant being required to seek 
planning consent if they develop a property as they 
choose? 

• Where is the Duty of Care? 
 

Points raised by the applicant included: 
• The conversion work had been delegated to a local 

advisor who was allegedly an expert 
• The applicant was unaware that the development ‘had 

gone wrong’ and further building works had continued 
without their knowledge 

• The applicant had contacted a local Ward Councillor for 
advice but had not received a response 

• The applicant had trusted the builders but had been let 
down 

• When the applicant was aware of the problems they had 
sought urgent advice from a local architect and was 
advised to partially remove the extension 

• Contrary to reports, the applicant only intends to live in 
the property and not to use it for business purposes 

• The applicant urgently needs to rectify this matter 
otherwise they will be homeless 

 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting. The following points 
were raised: 

• The objections raised by the petitioners were supported. 
• This is an illegal structure and should be demolished 
• The development is discordant and overly dominant 
• The new dormer window exceeds the permitted 

development 
• Concerns about the foundations and whether these 

were checked? 
• If the development were permitted, this would be a 

travesty and the Local Authority would be seen as a 
‘pushover’  

 
Members accepted that this was a highly emotive application 
but reiterated that the matter would have to be decided in line 
with planning policy.  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
Having listened to the various concerns members felt that the 
proposed development was out of character with the area, 
obtrusive and over-dominant. Members were particularly 
surprised that building work had continued despite an 
enforcement notice having been issued. Members felt that the 
development was contrary to Planning Policies BE13 and BE15. 
 
Resolved – That the application be overturned and Refused 
for the reasons set out in the report and Addendum sheet 
with an additional reason for refusal as detailed below: 
 
'The proposed single storey side and rear extension, by reason 
of its size, siting, bulk and height, would fail to harmonise with 
the scale and proportions of the existing bungalow, furthermore 
it is considered that it would appear as an over-dominant 
feature on this prominent corner site to the detriment of the 
character and appearance of the street scene.  The proposal is 
therefore considered to be contrary to policies BE13 and BE15 
of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved 
Policies (September 2007).' 
  

9. GIRL GUIDING, WILLOW TREE CENTRE BREAKSPEAR 
ROAD NORTH HAREFIELD 
 
Replacement of extant planning permission 
ref.50910/APP/2006/2991,dated 03-04-2007 (Erection of two 
single storey detached buildings for (i) training for adult 
youth leaders and young people including those with 
special needs and (ii) maintenance shed for mechanical 
equipment (health and safety requirements) and provision 
of two additional disabled car parking spaces for people 
with disabilities 
 
50910/APP/2010/152 
 
With reference to the floor plan provided, Members highlighted 
that there was a possibility that disabled users might become 
trapped between doorways (training room 2 doorway to crew 
room doorway) and asked whether the crew room doorway 
could be moved right to avoid this possibility. 
 
After considering this concern the recommendation for approval 
was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed 
subject to changes set out in the Addendum and additional 
condition set out below: 
  
Not withstanding the details shown on Drawing. No. 2A 
received on 4th February 2010, prior to the commencement of 
works on site, a revised floor plan of the training building shall 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority that shows the re-siting of the volunteer crew room 
internal door so that its opening circle avoids that of the 
disabled toilet on the opposite side of the corridor.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved revised details. 
 
REASON 
To ensure that adequate facilities are provided for people with 
disabilities in accordance with Policy R16 of the Hillingdon 
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) 
and London Plan (February 2008) Policies 3A.13, 3A.17 and 
4B.5. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report, the Addendum sheet and additional condition set 
out above. 

10. 56 MANOR WAY RUISLIP 
 
Boundary wall to side and rear (Retrospective application.) 
 
19650/APP/2009/2604 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
  
 

11. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
The recommendation that no further action be taken was 
moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved –   
 

1. That enforcement action as recommended in the 
            officer’s report was agreed. 

2. That the decision and the reasons for it outlined in 
this report be released into the public domain, solely 
for the purposes of issuing the formal enforcement 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Meg Hirani 
 

   
 Meeting closed at: 20:05 p.m. 

 
Next meetings: - Next ordinary meeting 6 April 2010   

 
  

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


